

No. 10-98

---

IN THE

*Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale*

---

JOHN ASHCROFT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Eugene Alexis Sokoloff  
Wendy Zorana Zupac  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(914) 602-3866

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 1  |
| RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1  |
| A) Post-September 11, 2001, Detention Policies .....   | 2  |
| B) The Government’s Investigation of Al-Kidd .....   | 4  |
| C) Al-Kidd’s Arrest and Detention .....  | 5  |
| D) The Proceedings Below .....   | 7  |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 9  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 12 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 12 |
| I. ASHCROFT IS NOT ENTITLED TO ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY BECAUSE HIS<br>PRETEXTUAL USE OF THE MATERIAL WITNESS STATUTE TO DETAIN AL-<br>KIDD FOR INVESTIGATIVE OR PREVENTATIVE PURPOSES DID NOT<br>FULFILL A CORE PROSECUTORIAL FUNCTION AND PUBLIC POLICY<br>CONCERNS MILITATE AGAINST IMMUNIZING HIM. .... | 12 |
| A) Absolute Immunity Protects Only Core Prosecutorial Functions Intimately<br>Associated with the Judicial Process.....  | 13 |
| B) Al-Kidd’s Arrest Did Not Fulfill a Core Prosecutorial Function. ....  | 16 |
| (1) Al-Kidd’s Complaint Alleges Facts Consistent with a Finding that the Material<br>Witness Statute Was Used to Fulfill an Investigative or National Security<br>Function.....  | 17 |
| (2) Arresting al-Kidd Fell Outside the Prosecutorial Function of Securing Witness<br>Testimony at Trial. ....  | 18 |
| C) Public Policy Considerations Weigh Heavily Against Immunizing Ashcroft. ....  | 20 |
| (1) The History of Common Law Immunities Does Not Support Extending Absolute<br>Immunity in this Case.....   | 21 |
| (2) Holding Ashcroft Liable for his Actions Will Not Expose the Office of the<br>Attorney General to Vexatious Legislation.....  | 23 |
| (3) Judicial Review Alone Will Not Suffice to Restrain Pretextual Use of the<br>Material Witness Statute.....  | 25 |
| II. ASHCROFT IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HIS<br>ACTIONS VIOLATED AL-KIDD’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FOURTH<br>AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM DETENTION AS A CRIMINAL<br>SUSPECT ABSENT SUSPICION OF WRONGDOING. ....   | 28 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A) Qualified Immunity Does Not Extend to Violations of Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.....   | 28 |
| B) Pretextual use of § 3144 to Detain Individuals Preventatively or for Purposes of Criminal Investigation Violates the Fourth Amendment. ....  | 29 |
| (1) The Material Witness Power Extends Only to Detentions for the Limited Purpose of Securing Testimony for Use in Criminal Proceedings.....  | 29 |
| (2) The Fourth Amendment Standard of Reasonableness Limits the Permissible Scope of Material Witness Detentions. ....   | 32 |
| (3) Al-Kidd’s Complaint Alleges that his Detention was Unreasonable by the Standards of the Fourth Amendment and the Text and Purpose of § 3144.....  | 35 |
| (4) Ashcroft’s Intent to Misuse § 3144 was Not Mitigated by Probable Cause. ....  | 37 |
| C) It was Not Objectively Reasonable for Ashcroft to Believe that the Law Clearly Established in March 2003 Sanctioned the Pretextual use of § 3144 to Circumvent the Requirements of Probable Cause for Criminal Arrest..... | 39 |
| (1) The Differing Requirements of Probable Cause for Criminal and Material Witness Arrest Warrants were Clearly Established in March 2003. ....   | 40 |
| (2) It was Clearly Established in March 2003 that the Permissible Scope of a Seizure May Not Exceed the Scope of the Evidence Supporting It. ....   | 41 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 42 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 2006 WL 5429570 (D. Idaho).....                   | 8              |
| <i>Al-Kidd v. Ashcroft</i> , 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                | passim         |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....                       | 28, 29, 39     |
| <i>Bacon v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 933 (1971) .....                      | 33, 40         |
| <i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929).....    | 30, 34         |
| <i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....                                 | 33, 34, 40     |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....              | 17             |
| <i>Bennett vs. Watson</i> , 3 Maule & Selwyn 1 (1814).....                     | 30             |
| <i>Betts v. Richards</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) .....                    | 16, 19         |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....                   | 33, 34, 40     |
| <i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) .....                      | 15, 18         |
| <i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) .....                               | 14, 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....                             | 13, 21, 24, 25 |
| <i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....                           | 33             |
| <i>Daniels v. Kieser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978).....                    | 16, 18, 19     |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....                         | 41             |
| <i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....                          | 13, 14, 25     |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....                        | 13, 23, 27, 29 |
| <i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....                              | 29, 39, 40     |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....                         | 32, 34, 38, 41 |
| <i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973).....                     | 32             |
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....                          | passim         |
| <i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997).....                           | 14, 15, 21, 23 |
| <i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 339 (1813).....             | 33             |
| <i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979) .....                       | 33, 34, 40     |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....                         | passim         |
| <i>Odd v. Malone</i> , 538 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2008).....                        | 16, 19         |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009).....                         | 29             |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 548 (1967) .....                              | 22, 23         |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....                             | 39             |
| <i>Stacey v. Emery</i> , 97 U.S. 642 (1878) .....                              | 40             |
| <i>State ex rel. Howard v. Grace</i> , 18 Minn. 398 (1872) .....               | 30             |
| <i>Stein v. People of State of New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) .....        | 34, 40         |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....                          | 25             |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....                                 | passim         |
| <i>Torres-Ruiz v. U.S. District Court</i> , 120 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....                              | 21             |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....              | 42             |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....                   | 38             |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....                       | 37, 38         |
| <i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (1926).....                               | 22             |
| <i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 275 U.S. 503 (1927).....                              | 22             |

## STATUTES

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3144 (2006) .....   | passim         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)(2006) .....   | 1              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(4) (2006).....  | 31             |
| An Act to Regulate the Proceedings in the Circuit and District Courts, 9 Stat. 73, ch. 98, § 8<br>(1846)..... | 30, 31, 34, 40 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73, ch. 20, § 33 (1789).....   | 29             |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. (98 Stat.) 3182 .....   | 31 |
| 4 AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 676 (1830) (abridged).....  | 29 |
| Stacey M. Studnicki, <i>Material Witness Detention: Justice Served or Denied?</i> , 40 WAYNE L. REV.<br>1533 (1994).....                                    | 21 |
| Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>The Rise and Fall of Material Witness Detention in Nineteenth Century<br/>New York</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 727 (2005) ..... | 22 |

## RULES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 15(a)(2) (2010) ..... | 31 |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 46(h)(2) (2010) ..... | 26 |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... | 32, 33 |
